T. H. HIN CORPORATION BERHAD
Company No. 313619-W

 (Incorporated In Malaysia)

DIRECTORS' REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 1999
The directors have pleasure in submitting their report and the audited accounts of the Group and of the Company for the year ended 31 August 1999.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activity of the Company consists of investment holding whilst its subsidiary companies are engaged in the manufacturing and distribution of gas cookers, electrical household appliances and their related products. 

There have been no significant changes in the nature of these activities during the financial year.

RESULTS


GROUP
COMPANY

RM
RM

Profit after taxation for the year
8,041,830
22,187,048

Retained profits brought forward
16,608,525
2,382,394

-----------------
-----------------

Profits available for appropriation
24,650,355
24,569,442

Appropriation :

Proposed first and final dividend of 5% less tax
(731,196)
(731,196)


-----------------
-----------------

Retained profits carried forward
23,919,159
23,838,246


==========
==========


DIVIDENDS

Since the end of the previous financial year, the Company paid a first and final dividend of 5% less tax amounting to RM720,000 on 5 April 1999, as proposed in last year’s directors’ report.

The directors now propose a first and final dividend of 5% less tax amounting to RM731,196 for the financial year ended 31 August 1999.

RESERVES AND PROVISIONS

There were no material transfers to or from reserves or provisions during the financial year other than those disclosed in the accounts.

SHARE CAPITAL 

During the financial year, the Company increased its issued and paid-up share capital to RM20,310,998 by the allotments of 311,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each at a premium of RM0.96 per share under the Employee Share Option Scheme. These new shares rank pari passu with the existing shares of the Company in all respects. The proceeds were use for working capital.

EMPLOYEE SHARE OPTION SCHEME

Pursuant to the Employee Share Option Scheme (“ESOS”) which became effective on   23 November 1998, the options exercised by all eligible employees of the Company and its subsidiary companies during the financial year and the remaining outstanding options as at 31 August 1999 are as follows :


------Options over ordinary shares of RM1 each------


Balance
Exercised
Lapsed
Balance


Date of
Option
at
during the
due to
at


offer
price
31.3.99
year
resignation
31.8.99


31.3.99
RM1.96
1,273,000
311,000
30,000
932,000

The salient features of the scheme are :

a) eligible employees are those who are confirmed in writing as full-time employees and have served as full-time employees for at least one year in any company in the Group immediately preceding the date of offer and include any full-time salaried executive director of any company in the Group and full-time salaried foreign executive director/executive whose contribution is vital to the Group or foreign executive director/executive serving under an employment contract with a duration of at least three years,

b) the total number of shares to be offered under the ESOS shall not exceed 10% of the issued and paid up capital of the Company at any point of time during the duration of the scheme which shall be in force for a period of 5 years from          23 November 1998,

c) the option is personal to the grantee and is non-assignable,

d) the option price shall be the average of the mean market quotation of the Company’s ordinary shares as shown in the Daily Official List issued by the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange for the five market days immediately preceding the date of offer or at the par value of the ordinary shares, whichever is higher, and

e) the options granted can be exercised on any working day within a period of five years from the date of offer of the options (subject to the duration of the scheme not having expired or the scheme having been terminated) by giving notice in writing to the Company.

DIRECTORS 

The directors who served since the date of the last report are as follows :


Lim Kim Lin 


Lim Kooi Ting


Lim Kooi Chiew


Lim Kooi Khim


Lim Kooi How


Mohd. Haniff Bin Abd. Aziz


Shaik Iskandar Bin S.H.O Marican


Chian Ngook For 

In accordance with the Company's Articles of Association, Messrs. Lim Kim Lin and Shaik Iskandar Bin S.H.O Marican retire from the Board at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES

According to the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings, the directors in office at the end of the financial year who held shares in the Company are as follows :


-------No. of ordinary shares of RM1 each------


Balance


Balance


at


at


1.9.98
Bought
Sold
31.8.99
Lim Kim Lin

- Direct
608,825
295,000
(335,000)
568,825

- Indirect
749,174
10,000
(103,000)
656,174

Lim Kooi Ting

- Direct
1,396,401
-
(423,000)
973,401

- Indirect
1,363,602
370,000
(102,000)
1,631,602

Lim Kooi Chiew


- Direct
1,635,168
201,000
(414,000)
1,422,168

- Indirect
965,833
17,000
(12,000)
970,833


-------No. of ordinary shares of RM1 each------


Balance


Balance


at


at


1.9.98
Bought
Sold
31.8.99
Lim Kooi Khim

- Direct
1,253,304
607,000
(906,000)
954,304

- Indirect
1,316,694
-
(40,000)
1,276,694

Lim Kooi How

- Direct
1,626,862
30,000
(230,000)
1,426,862

- Indirect
936,136
164,000
-
1,100,136

There had been no changes in the directors shareholdings within 21 days after the financial year ended 31 August 1999.

DIRECTORS' BENEFITS              

Since the end of the previous financial year no director of the Company has received or become entitled to receive any benefit (other than those already disclosed in the accounts) by reason of a contract made by the Company or a related company with a director or with a firm of which the director is a member or with a company in which the director has a substantial financial interest.

During and at the end of the year, no arrangements subsisted to which the Company is a party, with the objects of enabling directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate.

OTHER STATUTORY INFORMATION

Before the profit and loss account and balance sheet of the Group and of the Company were made out, the directors took reasonable steps to ascertain that :

i)
all known bad debts have been written off and adequate provision made for doubtful debts, and

ii)
all current assets have been stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances :

i)
that would render the amount written off for bad debts or the amount of the provision for doubtful debts in the Group and in the Company inadequate to any substantial extent, or

ii)
that would render the value attributed to the current assets in the Group and in the Company accounts misleading, or

iii)
that would render any amount stated in the accounts of the Group and of the Company misleading, other than those already dealt with in this report and in the relevant accounts, or

iv)
which have arisen which render adherence to the existing methods of valuation of assets or liabilities of the Group and of the Company misleading or inappropriate.

At the date of  this report there does not exist :

i)
any charge on the assets of  the Group and of the Company that has arisen since the end of the financial year which secures the liabilities of any other person; or

ii)
any contingent liability in respect of the Group and of the Company that has arisen since the end of the financial year. 

No contingent liability or other liability of the Group and of the Company has become enforceable, or is likely to become enforceable, within the period of twelve months after the end of the financial year which, in the opinion of the directors, will or may substantially affect the ability of the Group and of the Company to meet their obligations as and when they fall due.

In the opinion of the directors, the results of the operations of the Group and of the Company for the financial year ended 31 August 1999 have not been substantially affected by any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature nor has any such item, transaction or event occurred in the interval between the end of that financial year and the date of this report.

AUDITORS

The auditors, JB LAU & ASSOCIATES,  Public Accountants, have expressed their willingness to continue in office.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors :

..............................................................
.................................................…......

Lim Kim Lin
Lim Kooi Ting


Penang,

Date: 15/11/99
DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT

We, Lim Kim Lin and Lim Kooi Ting, being two of the directors of T.H.Hin Corporation Berhad state that in the opinion of the directors, the accounts set out on pages 8 to 27 are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the Company at 31 August 1999 and of the results of the Group and of the Company and the cash flows of the Group for the year ended on that date, and have been properly drawn up in accordance with applicable approved accounting standards.

On behalf of the Directors,

--------------------------------------------                           ------------------------------------------

Lim Kim Lin                                                             Lim Kooi Ting

Date: 15/11/99

STATUTORY DECLARATION

I, Lim Kooi Ting, the director primarily responsible for the financial management of T.H.Hin Corporation Berhad do solemnly and sincerely declare that the accounts set out on pages 8 to 27 are to the best of my knowledge and belief, correct and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act, 1960.

Subscribed and solemnly declared by     )

The abovenamed at Penang, this            )

Day of                                                  )                     ------------------------------------------

                                                            )                     Lim Kooi Ting

Before me,

(t.t.) G.M. Govindasamy, PJM

Pesuruhanjaya Sumpah.

21, Lebuh King,

10200 Pulau Pinang.

-----------------------------------------------

Commisioner for Oaths

REPORT OF THE AUDITORS TO THE MEMBERS OF

T.H.HIN CORPORATION BERHAD

Company No. 313619-W

(Incorporated In Malaysia)

We have audited the accounts set out on pages 8 to 27. These accounts are the responsibility of the Company’s directors. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these accounts based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with approved auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the accounts are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the accounts. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by directors, as well as evaluating the overall accounts presentation. We believe that our audit provides as reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion:

(a) the accounts give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the Company at 31 August 1999 and of the results of the Group and of the Company and the cash flows of the Group for the year ended on that date and have been properly drawn up in accordance with applicable approved accounting standards, and comply with the Companies Act, 1965; and

(b) the accounting and other records and the registers required by the Act to be kept by the Company and by the subsidiary companies of which we have acted as auditors have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

We have considered the accounts and the auditors’ reports thereon of a subsidiary company of which we have not acted as auditors, as indicated in Note 5 to the accounts.

We are satisfied that the accounts of the subsidiary companies that have been consolidated with the Company’s accounts are in form and content appropriate and proper for the purposes of the preparation of the consolidated accounts and we have received satisfactory information and explanations required by us for those purposes.

The auditors’ reports on the accounts of the subsidiary companies were not subject to any qualification and did not include any comment made under subsection (3) of Section 174 of the Act.

JB LAU & ASSOCIATES                                                 JOHN LAU TIANG HUA

NO. AF: 0042                                                                     NO.1107/3/00 (J)

PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

DATE: 15/11/99


